

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE)
NAACP, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official)
capacity of the Secretary of State for the)
State of Georgia, *et al.*,)

Defendants,)

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL)
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,)

Intervenor-Defendants.)

Civil Action

Case No. 1:21-cv-1259-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN RESPONSE TO
THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF THE STATE DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury-in-Fact.....	3
1. Plaintiffs Allege Injuries-in-Fact Sufficient to Establish Organizational Standing.....	3
2. Plaintiffs Adequately Plead Associational Standing.....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to Defendants.	8
II. THE FAC STATES PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF	10
A. Count I States a Plausible Discriminatory Intent Claims.....	10
B. Count II States a Plausible Discriminatory Results Claim.....	15
C. Count III States a Plausible Right To Vote Claim.	17
D. Count IV States a Plausible First Amendment Claim as to Section 25 of SB 202 Violates the First Amendment (Count IV).	22
E. Count V Plausibly Pleads That Line Relief Violates The First Amendment.	23
F. Count VI Pleads a Plausible Claim for Violation of the Civil Rights Act.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	3, 4, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , --U.S.--, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	18, 19
<i>Burke v. Augusta-Richmond Cty.</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	24
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	7
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>CommonCause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	4, 20
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	20
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F Supp 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 1:20CV457, 2020 WL 6591396 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2020)	23

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Detzner, 347 F. Supp. 3d 1017
(N.D. Fla. 2018)..... 21

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee, 915 F.3d 1312 (2019) 18, 21

Duke v. Cleland, 5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993) 19

Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger, 413 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D.
Ga. 2019) 4

Fla. State Conj. of the NAACP v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir.
2008)..... 4, 7, 8

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 901
F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) 24

*Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Officials, Inc. v. Gwinnett Cty. Bd. Of
Reg. & Elections*, 499 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (N.D. Ga. 2020) *appeal
filed*, No. 20-14540 (Dec. 4, 2020)..... 5

Georgia Coal. for People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp, 347 F. Supp. 3d
1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018) 4

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala., 992 F.3d
1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 13, 16, 20

Hancock Cty. Bd. of Sup’rs v. Ruhr, 487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012) 8

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 6

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adv. Com’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 7

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec. of State, 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 9

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner, 314 F. Supp. 3d
1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)..... 18

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc., 354 F. Supp. 3d 1280, 1288
(N.D. Fla. 2018)..... 18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 2, 6, 9

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 23

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Southern Everglades Restoration Alliance, 304 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2002) 3

New Ga. Proj. v. Raffensperger, 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 21

North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory, 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 11, 12, 14

PBT Real Estate, LLC v. Town of Palm Beach, 988 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 2

People First of Alabama v. Merrill, 487 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (N.D. Ala. 2020), reconsideration denied, 491 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Ala. 2020), appeal dismissed sub nom., *People First of Alabama v. Sec. of State for Alabama*, 20-13695-GG, 2020 WL 7038817 (11th Cir. Nov. 13, 2020), and appeal dismissed sub nom., *People First of Alabama v. Sec. of State for State of Alabama*, 20-13695-GG, 2020 WL 7028611 (11th Cir. Nov. 16, 2020) 22

Perry Education Assoc. v. Perry Local Educator’s Assoc., 460 U.S. 37 (1980)..... 25

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 24

Republican Party v. SEC, 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018) 8

Rose v. Raffensperger, No. 1:20-cv-02921-SDG, 2021 WL 39578 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2021)..... 2

Schwier v. Cox, 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 25

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 537 U.S. 149 (2014) 6

Stalley ex rel. U.S. v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc., 524 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2008) 2

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 12, 13, 14

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 6

Wilding v. DNC Services Corp., 941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 2828 (2020)..... 2

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla., 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) 6

Statutes and Rules

52 U.S.C. § 10101..... 25

52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 15

Civil Rights Act 25, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 2, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2, 16

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50 9

Voting Rights Act, § 2 *passim*
